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Question: 357

Topic: Australia Business Arts Foundation Funding
Hansard Page: ECITA 81, 82

Senator Lundy asked:

(a) What outcomes does the Department set for ABAF in return for their funding?
(b) Is it reasonable to assume that ABAF has actioned all of their outcomes, hence the ongoing funding?

Answer: 

(a) AbaF’s funding agreement with the Department is in respect of operational funding in order to promote and develop Australian culture, particularly in a manner which affects or involves as many Australians as possible, by:
(i) encouraging private sector philanthropy;
(ii) facilitating and arranging financial and other types of support from the private sectors;

(iii) providing financial and administrative support from its property and human resources;

(iv) providing advice in respect of its activities; and

(v) obtaining financial support for its activities from the private and public sectors.

The funding agreement stipulates performance indicators in relation to AbaF’s outputs under the following headings:

1. advocating;

2. connecting;

3. building capacity;

4. learning and informing;

5. promoting and communicating; and

6. planning and managing.
(b) AbaF’s funding is paid in periodic instalments which are dependent on achievement of stated outcomes. The Government’s decision to provide further funding follows AbaF’s substantial progress in its mission to build private sector support for the arts. 
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Question: 358

Topic: Chief Executive Officer , Australian Film Commission
Hansard Page: ECITA 102

Senator Lundy asked:

When was the Executive Search Agency Appointed? 

Answer: 

27 April 2006.
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Question: 359

Topic: Chief Executive Officer, Australian Film Commission
Hansard Page: ECITA 103

Senator Lundy asked:

When was the Board of the Australian Film Commission notified that the position had been advertised?

Answer: 

The Chair of the AFC was advised on 19 April 2006 of the dates of advertisement of the position.
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Question: 360

Topic: National Portrait Gallery proposed building
Hansard Page: ECITA 133  
Senator Lundy asked:

I have been privy to quite a detailed briefing about the proposed new building for the National Portrait Gallery. For the purposes of getting some of that detail on the record, are you able to describe the proportions of the building space – the floor plan – that will be allocated for different roles, such as office space, car parking, which I understand will be underneath  the whole footprint of the building; circulation space; gallery areas; and any other space?

Answer:

The area of the proposed National Portrait Gallery building as set out in the Submission to the Joint Standing Committee on the National Capital and External Territories is described as follows: ‘The current design provides approximately 14,500 sq. m GFA over the 3 levels of the building’. The Submission indicates that ‘[D]etailed planning is still ongoing, so these figures should be considered preliminary. However, should briefing or technical requirements change, it is not anticipated to affect the building footprint dramatically’. At present the total area (including the carpark driveway) is 15,705 sq. m.

The proposed design as set out in the Submission include the following approximate break-up of areas (including circulation):
· Public spaces (including entrance hall, cloaking, lecture theatre, educational activity room, function room, café and shop) – 1953 sq. m
· Gallery spaces (including historical and contemporary display and temporary exhibition  space) – 2872 sq m

· Artwork storage and back of house area (including collection and exhibition preparation areas and crate store) – 1295 sq. m
· Staff and operational facilities (including staff accommodation, meeting rooms, security control room and library) – 1093 sq. m
· Loading dock/packing and un-packing areas, and general storage  – 520 sq. m
· Underground car parking (including driveway) – 6650 sq. m


The remainder of the space includes plant area, electrical areas and fire systems rooms 1322 sq. m.
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Question: 361

Topic: Kids Alive
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

Will the ‘Kids Alive -Do the Five’ tour (see budget paper no. 2 pg 133) cover schools, pre-schools and community centres in all states and territories?

How many such visits will be funded by the $0.3 million allocated in the budget?

Answer: 

Although the arrangements for the ‘Kids Alive Do the Five!’ tour are yet to be finalised, the tour is scheduled to visit 38 schools/pre-schools in Queensland and New South Wales from October to December 2006 and approximately 30 schools/pre-schools in New South Wales and Victoria from February to March 2007.
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Question: 362

Topic: Chief Executive Officer, Australian Film Commission
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

What is the process now in place to appoint a new CEO for the AFC?  What are the selection criteria?  What is the timeframe?

Answer: 

The recruitment process is being coordinated by the Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts. A recruitment agency, Braithwaite Steiner Pretty, was engaged on 27 April 2006 to assist with the process, and in particular to conduct an executive search.

The position was advertised on Friday 28 and Saturday 29 April 2006. 

Applications will be shortlisted by a Selection Panel, to be chaired by the Secretary of the Department. The Chair and Deputy Chair of the Australian Film Commission, and the Australian Public Service Commissioner will also sit on the Panel.

After interview, a  recommendation will be made to the Minister for the Arts and Sport by the Selection Panel. 

A copy of the selection criteria is attached.

Chief Executive Officer

Australian Film Commission
Selection Criteria

Position Title – Chief Executive Officer

Classification – Principal Executive Office (PEO) Band C

Reports to – Australian Film Commission 

Location – Head Office (150 William Street, Woolloomooloo  NSW  2011) 

Relevant Experience

The appointee will be expected to possess extensive executive level management experience. In particular, the successful candidate will be able to demonstrate a proven capability in the areas of strategic planning and policy development, and business and resource management. The appointee will be widely regarded as an accomplished leader and motivator with exceptional communication, influencing and stakeholder management skills. A sound understanding of public sector business processes, together with exposure to the operations of a similar agency, would be an advantage.

As the Chief Executive Officer of a statutory authority, the appointee is accountable to the Australian Film Commission, which is in turn accountable to the Government, the Parliament and ultimately the public. The successful candidate will have a comprehensive understanding of and commitment to relevant issues facing Australia’s screen and audiovisual cultural heritage sectors, the screen production industry in Australia and internationally, and Australia’s screen culture sector. The successful candidate will also be able to operate within the broader Government context.

Selection Criteria

Taking into account the experience and qualifications outlined above, candidates will be assessed against the following criteria.

1. Leadership

· Demonstrated ability in people management including the ability to create a high degree of morale and team cohesion.

· Ability to inspire a sense of purpose, direction and confidence.

· Ability to develop, promote and implement clear goals and objectives for the Commission.

· Ability to provide outstanding and innovative leadership in the film sector in Australia and internationally.

· Ability to balance working with a common purpose across the AFC while maintaining the integrity of the unique characteristics and contributions of key organisational elements.

2. Corporate Management Skills

· Demonstrated ability to manage a multi-disciplinary organisation, including establish priorities which permit:

· Selection and meeting of targets;

· Setting standards of performance;

· Setting and meeting deadlines;

· Guiding efforts towards results;

· Supervising and motivating staff towards high level achievement; and

· Establishment and monitoring of accountability mechanisms.

3. Communication and Representation

· Strong communication, negotiation and interpersonal skills including the ability to represent the Commission before a variety of fora including Ministerial meetings, Parliamentary Committees, conferences, and meetings with professional organisations and community groups at a national and international level.

· Ability to promote the Commission, its purpose and programs, and work effectively with a diverse Board.

· Ability to develop and maintain effective strategic relationships with Government, the other Australian Government film agencies, and with the AFC’s diverse stakeholders and industry groups.

· Effective negotiation skills.

· High level written communication skills.

4. Financial Management and Business Acumen

· Ability to plan and effectively manage the financial resources of the Commission.

· Understanding of and ability to work within the Commonwealth Authorities and Companies Act 1977 framework.

5. Conceptual and Analytical Skills, Strategic Thinking and Judgement

· Ability to comprehend and distil significant issues quickly and accurately, to identify priorities and to generate imaginative solutions to complex problems and innovations to achieve goals.

· Ability to make sound and well-informed decisions and to perceive the impact and implications of decisions.

6. Experience and Professional Background 

· Sound understanding of the national and international context within which the Commission operates, including an appreciation of key issues relevant to the management of a high profile screen organisation.

· Understanding of current issues relating to the development of screen production, and collection and preservation.

· Professional recognition and good standing within the Government and/or international and national screen sectors.

Position Requirements

· Applicants must be Australian citizens, be willing to apply for Australian citizenship, or have permanent residency status pending the granting of Australian citizenship.
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